USCG INSPECTION AND REPAIRS PROJECT  

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting on September 02, 2025, the Kitsap Transit (KT) 

Board of Commissioners approved Resolution No. 25-61 authorizing staff to award 

Contract KT 25-988 to Nichols Brothers Boat Builders (NBBB) in the amount of seven 

hundred seventy-six thousand five hundred eighty-nine dollars ($776,589) for the United 

States Coast Guard (USCG) scheduled marine vessel repair and a two (2) year inspection 

of MV Solano; and 

WHEREAS, Change Orders One (1) for valve replacement, Two (2) for deck bits, 

and Three (3) for glare shields increased the cumulative change order amount to eight 

hundred twenty-eight thousand two hundred fifty-three dollars ($828,253); and 

WHEREAS, the requested Change Order Four (4) is to conduct internal engine 

repairs that were not anticipated when the project was bid; and  

WHEREAS, staff reviewed Change Order Four (4), in the amount of fifty-seven 

thousand three dollars ($57,003) and determined the costs to be fair and reasonable 

based on the Independent Cost Estimate (ICE); and 

WHEREAS, approval of Change Order Four (4) increases the cumulative change 

order total, which exceeds the Executive Director’s 10 percent authority and requires

[...]

WHEREAS, funding for the entirety of this project is included in the approved 2025 

and 2026 Capital Budgets under Ferry Fund. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Commissioners hereby 

authorizes staff to approve Change Order Four (4), in the amount of fifty-seven thousand 

three dollars ($57,003), thus, increasing the contract total to eight hundred eighty-five 

thousand two hundred fifty-five dollars ($885,255), and reauthorizes the Executive 

Director’s 10 percent authority in accordance with Kitsap Transit’s Procurement Policy. 

ADOPTED by the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held 

on the 3rd day of February, 2026.